on 01st January

2013

seylan developments plc

84

notes to the financial STATEMENTS
Amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees
26.1.g	 Sensitivity of assumptions employed in actuarial valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held constant
in the employment benefit liability measurement.
The sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and
salary increment rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Increase / (Decrease)
in Discount Rate

Increase / (Decrease)
in Salary Increment

2013 2012
Sensitivity Effect on
Income Statement

Increase/ (Reduction)
in results for the year

(Rs’ Mn)

Sensitivity Effect on
Employment Benefit
Obligation Increase/

(Decrease) in the
Liability (Rs’ Mn)

Sensitivity Effect on
Income Statement

Increase/ (Reduction)
in results for the year

(Rs’ Mn)

Sensitivity Effect on
Employment Benefit
Obligation Increase/

(Decrease) in the
Liability (Rs’ Mn)

1%  (0.297) (0.297) (0.356) (0.356)

(1%)  0.333 0.333 0.392 0.392

* 1% 0.366 0.366 0.455 0.455

* (1%) (0.330) (0.330) (0.418) (0.418)

* Discount Rate fixed at  Salary increment rates for

2013 10.0% 2013 5.0%

2012 10.0% 2012 2.5%

27. Financial instruments

Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting
date was;

Carrying amount

Note 2013 2012

Available-for-sale financial assets 16  -   -

Held-to-maturity investments 16  254,677,740  187,371,671

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss 16  7,926,925  7,878,662

Loans and receivables 18  37,193,443  55,131,457

Cash and cash equivalents 22  15,944,803  25,724,409

 315,742,911  276,106,199

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date by type of counterparty was:

Carrying amount

2013 2012

Corporate Customers  53,617,126  55,472,883

Residential Customers  5,659,867  3,451,516

 59,276,993  58,924,399

Impairment losses

The aging of loans and receivables at the reporting date was:

2013 2012

Gross Impairment Gross Impairment

Not past Due  4,618,540  -   13,758,288  -

Past due 0-90 days  26,495,242  -   17,802,221  -

Past due 91-365 days  665,304  -   733,909  -

More than one year  137,537,224 132,122,867  138,946,407  116,109,368

 169,316,310 132,122,867  171,240,825  116,109,368

seylan developments plc

85

notes to the financial STATEMENTS
Amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of loans and receivables during the year was as follows:

2013 2012

Balance at 1 January  116,109,368  115,643,935

Impairment loss recognised  16,100,131  1,303,597

Impairment reversed / written off  (1,632)  (838,164)

Balance at 31 December  132,207,867  116,109,368

The impairment loss as at 31 December 2013 relates to several customers that have indicated that they are not expecting to be able to pay their
outstanding balances, mainly due to economic circumstances. The Company believes that the unimpaired amounts that are past due by more than
30 days are still collectible, based on their historic payment behaviour.

Based on historic default rates, the Company believes that, apart from the above, no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of trade
receivables not past due or past due by up to 30 days, relates to customers that have a good payment record with the Company.